In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A IVI 1 . '

Insolvency (England &
Viales) Rules 2016, Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

FRIDAY

U

24/05/2012 #160
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Companyumber [0 [7 [1 [5[5[9[2]0

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l Pyramid Connect Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Lila

Surname Thomas

Administrator’s address

BUIldII’lg namelnumber’ Derby House

Street | 12 Winckley Square

Post town I Preston

County/Region ’

— FRAT B

Country ,

Administrator’s name ©

Full ferenama(s) David @0ther administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Stirname Acland another administrator,

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number Derby House © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street 12 Winckley Square another administrator.

Post town | Preston

County/Region [

o (e IR v T3 lala |

Cauntry |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

Bl filo Plolils

To date

Blo 6la Pofofile

Progress report

@ [attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signatura

X 7 &

Signature date

55 Iols  Plolile

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

{ontact name Katy Flynn

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

@t ERP Advisory LLP

|*  Derby House

[ 12 Winckley Square

|

[ Pt Pragton

I County/Region

i I NI
Cauntry

' Telephone

01772 440700
Checklist

We may return farms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




Pyramid Connect Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS 5QI. Ver, 2012.10

Statement From 31/10/2018 From 31/10/2018
of Affairs To 30/04/2019 To 30/04/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill 44,999.00 44,999.00
Contracts 1.00 1.00
Book Debts 172,483.00 172,483.00
217,483.00 217,483.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Accountancy Fees 1,250.00 1,250.00
(1,250.00) (1,250.00)
SECURED CREDITORS
ABN AMRO Commercial Finance 190,134.00 190,134.00
(190,134.00) {190,134.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment 8,000.00 8,000.00
Cash at Bank 275.00 275.00
Bank Interest Gross 15.32 15.32
8,290.32 8,290.32
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Pre-Appointment Fees 10,000.00 10,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,500.00 1,500.00
Legal fees - Pre-Administration 5,840.66 5,840.66
Statutory Advertising 69.93 69.93
Bank Charges - Floating 2.00 2.00
(17,412.59) {17,412.59)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(44,873.88) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
{29,841.09) HMRC - VAT NIL NIL
{23,517.46) HMRC - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
(34,873.28) HMRC - Corporation Tax NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(133,105.71) 16,976.73 16,976.73
REPRESENTED BY
IB Current Floating 13,322.74
Vat Control Account 3,653.99
16,976.73
e
Lila Thomas

Joint Administrator

21 May 2019 14:12



6T0C ABN ¢

9T0¢ Sa|ny (Sslem

pue puejbug) ADUSAJOSUT BU3 JO €8T 9Ny 03 uensand 6T/+0/0€
— 8T/0T/1€ poliad ayj JoJ 1oday ssa.ub0oud S,103eSiulwpy ay |
8T0Z 40 9988 "ON 213sn( jo }1no) YbiH ayL

(LANVdWOD FHL.)

(NOILVILSINIWAV NI) Pa3iwi 393uuo) piwelid

AIQSIARY

ddd




SIURUNOIDY Paaleyd INM
pajiu Ag-pueig SAINDX3

pajwii saiates poddns Jsaug

PaNWIT dNOID) IUBALD

PaliLul] 1PAUUCD DAIINDDXT

J|d 2oUBUlY BIDISLILIOD 0wy NGV

SWoISND R anU2ASY WH

19pioy sbieyd Bupeoyy BulAlend

ao1peld ADUDAJOSUT JO JUDWIDIEIS

uonepinbi] Algiunjap ,SI03palD

61/%0/0€ — 81/01/1€ poliad Bujiodss ay L

d11 MOSIADY ¥4 4O puepy plaeq pue sewoy | e
{uonensiuILIPY UT) PSIWIT 3D3UUCD PlWeIAd

411 AMoSIApY dy4

CNM

gs3

S5a

)|

d8seydund 3yl / 173
Nav

JUKWH

H240

dIS

TAD

poiidd aylL
Slojelisiulwpy syl
Auedwo) ayL

ddd

:po0daa siyy u1 pasn 9q Aew suoneral.qqe Guimo|jos Dy

Ay
LOSIADY

di4

1oday sse1bolq SI0IBSILILIPY 3y L
(uoneISIuILIDY UL) PaYWIT I8UL0D FILRIA]

POl ay1 Ut palindul sasuadxe Jo Juswaels
BAEINWIND pue popad a3 Jo) Junodoe syusAed pue sidiosy

Al2ARRINWND
puE polad syl J0J SIUSWISINGSIP ,SI0JRIISIUWPY By3 JO S|ielaq

FI0M JO 3NPBYDS
Hodal ssa1604d 243 JO 200U [BLLUOY ‘0T WY W04

S10JRLSIUILPY 343 Jo
wsunuiodde auy pue Aueduwod auyy Buipiefal uonewiol AOymes

U3U0)

$)S02 Juswiujodde
-21d pue sasuadxe ‘SJUBLUDSINGSIP ‘UoFRIBUNLIB] SI0JRIISIUILIPY

S1011p=42 343 410) aWOod3NQ pajeLusy
polad auy Ul uopesiuwpy au3 jo ssauboid

JUDUOD

xipuaddy

"€
T
T
uonas

suoneIAlIqqe pue sjuauo)



‘panjossip a4 ||im Auedio) ayj ao130u 343 Jo Buly auyy Jaye syjuoll

99141 pue pus ue ¢} uoelsSIuupe 33 Burlg 01 986T 1y ADUSAJOSUT auyl 0} T4
3NPayds 1o £8 ydelbeled yilm asuepiodie ul ssiueduto] Jo 1ensibay auy o) asnou
B puas o} ajeldoidde aq ||im ) ‘21034941 SI0)PaID paUnDIsUN s) 03 LORNLISIP

e yuuad Jim yoiym Apadoud ou sey AueduuoD sy ‘suciiesijeal JUsLInd uo paseq

Abajens 3ixa pajedpiuy

Hoday 55216014 ,S40jROSIUILPY Y1
(UonEasIILPY UT) PAYIUN J99UUGD PIUEIA]

Jusuwiwodde Jo panad [einul BU3 01 SUCISUSIXe OU US3q 2ARY a4
yuaunuiodde jo pouad jeniun a2yj 03 uoIsualxg

"padinbad auam suojioe 1o SUoEBIISaAUL J2UMNY OU By} WIUCD UBD 1 paydene
IOM JO BNPAYIS U Ul 3N0 39S e suoRebnsaAul Al JO 1oNPUOD 3U3 JO S|Ie3ap Jaypng

pPA1NPUOI U3q sey Ss3ausng s,Auedwiod sy yaiym Ul Aem
au3 ButpieBal aney AsYy) SUIZ0UO0D AR UO UOIRRLLICIUL SpiAcId ©] SJ0JIPaID pajIAY) pue
’51013341p B3 WO} uorjelLIoUl YNy pajsanbal ‘uciewiojul Bupunodde pue spacdal
pue syo0q SAURMWIOD 3U) PaMIIARI SABY I 'SPBW 20 PINOD S2lISACDD! JRUM puR
'sapped Jsyio Jo sioppaap suiebe swiep jenuaiod Aue Buipnpu ‘sey Auedwol syl
519552 Jeym olul suonebnsaaul aeuoipodosd o Butdues spnpul ssanp Al JO Hed

suonebnsaauy
*101RNS|HIWPY SB
usunulodde AW S0uls AjsAnRRINWND os|e pue podal siUl Jo poliad Byl Jo) suoroesue]
Woq Buljeisp junodde siuswAed pue sidieoal e st 3 xipuaddy e payoeny
'953] AU} Jo Juswub)ssy .
‘s|esodold slojensiuiupy a3 ui papiaodd
Sem 3[BS 3} JO S|IeIep |INd '8T07 1200100 T£ U0 (SI030a1g uowwod Ag
bajoouUuoo Auedwo? B) 703 0] pes|dLlo) 539558 PUR SSBUISNg B JO 9jBS v .
:opnUl sYBIYBIH

‘pata|dilod 2q 03 ||13S HJOM JO AIBLLIWINS B UM
Jayiatioy pouad ay) Bulnp uaxeMSpUn Yiom JO Ihpayss & D xipuaddy 1e yoene 1

pouiad ay) Bupnp uayeHapun Yom

uone.nsiuiwpy a3 Jo ssaibouad "t

-



'sbuipasnoad Adudajosul eyl Jo sasuadxa auyy bulAed Joy pajedoje
10 posn 1o poIngiAsip Usaq Apead|e SABY PIsi|Ead SpuUny 3yl SB SI0YPa.3 paundasun
pue |epjuaeaid 0] paleIep aq (M PUSDIAIRP Ou sainy AJUSAJOSUT 2U3 01 juensing

"paddesip aq
jim s Led paqliosard ay) ‘asojesay . (iuF S! puny Hed padiuosald 2U3 Jo anjea sy
210013yl |IUF Apuaung s Apadold JBuU su3 ‘suopes)eed pajedpiiue 1uSIRD LD paseg

‘000°0TF spaa0x2 J1ap|oy
abJeus Buneoy au oy siqeeae Auadod Jou syl pue £007 J9qUR1dss T 191je palealD

AIOSIADY

cd

Hodoy ssaubold sioensiuiupy sul
{UORENSIUIWPY UT) Po3ILi 198LILOT PILEIA]

sem abaeyo Bueo)s ay) alaym saldde Ajuo Hed paquosald 8yl 9867 1oy ADUSA|0SUT
B3 JO Y9/ T UOII0S UM SDUBPIOIDR Ul SI0)Pat PaINI3IsuUn syl o) apise 39S Si yojym
ab.eyo Bujeoy e Jo Japjoy auy) 01 (R]ieAR spuny 4O N0 aAled e §) Led paguosald ay L

Med paquosald

"S10}Ip2J2 PaIn3asun 03 UoANALISIP
B 9yeW 0] J|ge|lRAR SPUny JUSDIYNSUl 29 [jIm 249U Jeyl pajewnss AuaLmnd s il

510}Ipa.1D paindasun ayy 10} SWo33n0

‘uonnglisip
Aue 2AIRD2] |IM SioYpaL> [enualaead Jeyy paedipue Jou S[ Y SUQResieSd JualLing
uo paseq “aAsmoy suopnguiuon uoisiad predun jo padsal ul SRS SjUBWARY
AJUBpunpsy Syl 0] Wiep B PORILGNS DARY SJOJRJISIUIWPY Byl '[euliyeld se
yuel yaiym Aed Aeproy 1o Aed Jo sieaule JO Joadsal Ul swiep Aue aAl2oai o) sjedidpue
Jjou op om ‘alojaiay] rAuedwon ay3 suiebe swiep Jey) buiebiiu snyy suonenbad
IdNL YIM S0UBPIOIIE Ul paliajsuen aary sesio|dws (|2 103 o3 91es ay3 Jo Jed sy

sioppam [enualajard ayj 10) W00

‘ing Uy pledal
Us2q 2ABY NGV '953 AQ pledsd pue a3juelent SSOI2 au Jepun pawiep sem ||eploys
3 PST06TT S NGV O3 predal wins (2303 sy -AjBuipioooe paucipodde usag sey pue
1aBpa) dnoub ayy ssosoe padde sem 1vA snid 000'0TT Jo 2Bieyd Uoneulwlia) |RUlY Y

"€08’££13 J0 136p3)| je0) e jsuefe
Alj1oe) Buiunoosip aloAUl U JO adsald Ul /$9°/6TF Pamo aiam NAY ‘uoiensiuiwupy
JO 21Bp BU3 18 SY "OY pue gs3 ‘ssa Ag papiacsd seajuesenb ssold Auedwoousiul Ag
paxoddns 9107 Jequadag / paiep ainjuagep abieys bulleoll pue pasxl B ploy Nay

S1031Pa.2 PaUN2as Sy3 10 3WOdINY

*sjesododd S101eASIUIWPY Y1 Ul IN0 395 SBM SI10)paJD 20} SLIOIN0 PaBIS 2y L

S1011Po.1D al] 14} 2uodINQ palewnlsy ¢

.



-AjpApadsal pied ussq
SABY 0SZ'TF PUB 00S'TF ‘THRSF 4O sWNs ay3 ‘|eacidde siyy yim uonaunfuod ul "[NM
pUR D19 ‘SIONN0S 10d AQ paundug SIS0D 4oy jeacidde ybnos osje om ‘ucnippe Ul

|Ing Ul Uumeip 1eaq aAey S99) 853l ] LA shid 0000TF JOo wns
3yl 19A0D3J 0} 8107 19quWiad3 TT UaQ J0}PaLD palndas sy3 Wol eacidde pauleiqo am
/20'073 01 pajunowe siafew juswiuiodde-aid e ym Bulesp ul 53500 WG S, ddd

s3s0) Jusuiuiodde-aid siojensiunupy

"DAISSDOXD 2B
sosuadxe 10 uoeRuUNWRl aL] ey uonedydde 1noD e Jo) Yodss sy Jo idieoas auy
BuiMmo||o) S$xoaM § JO JILl S e 51 219y Jodsd ssaiboid siuy o 1dienad sy Buimoy|cy
sAep 17 Buiag uonew.ojul Bunssnbad 10) Jiuil aWi3 e S) 2lsU] 9)0U ases|d “1senbal uo

ACSIADY

ddd

Hoday ssalbold SI01enSIUILIPY Bl

(uogensILIWPY UL) PRJILII 3IBUUCD PULUEIA]

noA o1 Juas g [m apinb JueazjRl 343 Jo Adoo pley e ‘ApAneudaly  suonedsiuiwpe
0} 2uo Py PIRs pue  XOSEOjUI/WCS ATCSIADRO] SI0NpIId
jUII Bumo)o3 syl Buisn SS900E UED NOA Uslym $334 01 9ping ,Siolpatd 9yl ul
punoj aq ued syybu assLp Jo siep Joyund -(Ajuo 4 xipusddy ul 1no 195 se pousd
Burpodal sy uj paundU) Sesuadxa 3U) S4B 359U} S0UBIDJRd JO ISES 104) "SIy (S3lem
pue pue|Buz) Aduaajosul 941 Japun ‘podat SiYl UL PasoRsIP 151l ate ydlym ‘sasuadxa
JSYIc pue uopelauMURS Siojensiuiwpy 2y Sbus|eys 01 YbBU B 3ARY JayMn)
puE SJojesiUILIPpY Sy} WOl UCHEWIo JayMny jsanbas 0 Wbl e aAey sio)palid

‘paplacad
Ajsnoiaald sjielop ay) pasoxs 01 Al 10U aJe palindu) a9 o3 pajediiiue Jo paunsut
sasuadxe a3 eyl papadxe Ajuauind s 31 -uodal siy) Ag pataaoa polad syl Bunnp
pa1inau) Uaag aAey eyl sasuadxe Jo Juswale)s e 4 xipuaddy je yoene 1 's|escdoud
,SI01RIISIUIWIPY SY] Ul N0 J9S sem sasuadxa ,Sioleasiullupy Syl JO SBWse Uy

sasuadxa ,si0jeiSIupyY

‘a xipuaddy U 1o 195 ale Jodal S|y jo pouad sy Bulnp
paJinoU) SIUSWRSINGSIP JO s|ielag  “paLdnoul sem abeajiwl ayl swiy a3 je Bujjieasid
S1ed obeafiw pasoldde JYIWH 943 38 AOSIADY dud AQ pled aJe ‘s3e3sa ADUDAJOSUL 33 01
3|gEINqUTR AI4IP S| UDIUM ‘loAeI] SSBUISNE 104 S3DIYSA S1eAld Jo asn sy 01 Buneal
sasuadxa J0) apew sjuswded afea)iy  Auedluony SyU3 JO JIBYDSG UO SIOJRASIUIWLRY
3y} Ag paumnoul 3500 [emoe Jo abieysoa e sIe SJUSWSSINGSHP SI01RASIUWPY S

SJUDWIASINGSIP ,S10]RSIUIUpY

‘poliad a4 Bultnp UMBeIp USSQq DABY $93)
ON ’'paypene sasuadxa JOo Juswalels syl ul Ino 1as ale Jodal ayy Jo pouad sy bulnp
pabieyn uonelaunwuai Jo sjie1aq (L¥A snid 000°SZF JO 93) paxy) JunoLe 33s e se ued
U pue (pesieal syasse |je Jo suopesijeas ssolf By3 JO 945) sucnesteal jo abejusdlad
e se ed Ui pPaIRNDlea 2G pinoys uonelaunuial Siolensiuilupy Ul 1euy uopnjosad
e passed Jolpadd palndas aul siesodold sioiensiuupy oyl Jo uoienadn buimolod

uoneISUNWI SS0JRNSIUIWPY

51502 jJudwiuiodde-aid pue sasuadxa ‘syudwRsIngsIp ‘uoijelsauntudl siojelsiuiwpy

w



Hoday sselboid SJ01eSILWPY 341
(LoRenSIIWPY UT) PAHWIT 308UL0D PILEIAY

:s|esodoud

,Slojensiujwpy

0

8107 1oquUaAoN 97  |eacddde o 91

usuuwodde Jo
poliad |epul su3
DUON 0} SUQISUaIX3

tAue J| ‘siepjoy
BUON 22140 snoiasld

1S||EIep
Si0P3.IQ Jojuloddy
rlaguunu
8707 JO 9988  20UJaJa) UNOD S7E THd ‘uoisald
WNOD SJaA0jD ‘Bsnoy weybuppng ool puz :SsaIppe ssauisng
2ybnouqg slam
sbuipaaoold HAZ Tdd ‘uoisald
ucpeasiuiLpe ._v_‘_m& LD peOY >\_._mu_ A __GWDOI Jojpueyn \3211]0 Um._wum_@mw‘_ SNOlABlH

SHN0D Apiadoud % SSauIsNg ‘2SN JO UNOD YBIH UL YdIym L UnoD
([€ Tid ‘uoisald ‘alenbs

ASppuipy ZT ‘asnoH Aquad ‘d 11 AoSIAPY dudd O/ 130110 pausIbay
(s)ojensIuLIpyY
30 JuaLulodde 62655T/0 saguinu Auedwiod
810¢/0T/1€ jo 3eq
JUBWNIDDY SIPAHIH :salley Buipesy Jayi0
([ THd ‘uoisald ‘Bi1enbs ASppuip 2T ‘9snoH Agseq  (s)iolensiuiupy
d17 AOSIADY d¥d 40 ssauppy
INOLLVWYOINI ANVdWOD
puey piARQ g Sewoy] eyt :(S)iolensiuiupy
'STIV13A NOLLVYLISINIWQY (NOILVYLISINIWGY NI) Q3LIWIT LDANNOD AIWVHAd
AlOSIADY
ﬂ—ﬂ— u uonewsojur Aloynjeis
Vv xipuaddy

L=



Alosiapy

ddd

Hoday 55340014 ,SI0IRASIUIWLPY DU
(UchELSIUIWPY UT} FaIILII 198UUCD PIWBIAd

Hoday ssa4604d 943 JO 320N [eULIO4 OTWY uLiod HD
4 xipuaddy



In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Inselvency (England &
Wales) Rufes 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

ALV MU NI e

Company number

Company details

lof7Trlsls[ef2]e

- Filting in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in fufl

l Pyramid Connect Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forenamels)

Lila

Surmmame

Thomas

Administrator's address

Building name/number

Derby House

Street 12 Winckley Square
|
Post town l Preston
County/Region |
Postcode l? l?h_ FI?IT’J_F
Country

Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s)

David

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Acland

another administrator,

Administrator’s address ®

Building name/number

| Derby House

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street | 12 Winckley Square
|
Post town l Preston
County/Region |
Postcode I_p_[?h_F '?lT ’Tl_
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report '

From date

To date

Period of progress report
Bl Nl Pfolifs
Blo Bl PBlhf

Progress report

) 1attach a copy of the progress report

s |

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X 7 Z—

Signature date

202 Bbls Plolile

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report |

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wifl help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Conactrane - KCaty Flynn

Where to send

emEEm ERP Advisory LLP

Mdes  Derby House

| 12 Winckley Square

|

| Preston
CauntyRegion

R TS0
Country

{ DX

| epvne 01772 440700

Checklist

Wa may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing,

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

L1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gowv.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Pyramid Connect Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 31/10/2018 From 31/10/2018
of Affairs To 30/04/2019 To 30/04/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill 44,599.00 44,995.00
Contracts 1.00 1.00
Book Debts 172,483.00 172,483.00
217,483.00 217,483.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Accountancy Fees 1,250.00 1,250.00
(1,250.00) (1,250.00)
SECURED CREDITORS
ABN AMRO Commercial Finance 190,134.00 190,134.00
(190,134.00) (190,134.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment 8,000.00 8,000.00
Cash at Bank 275.00 275.00
Bank Interest Gross 15.32 15.32
8,290.32 8,290.32
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Pre-Appointment Fees 10,000.00 10,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,500.00 1,500.00
Legal fees - Pre-Administration 5,840.66 5,840.66
Statutory Advertising 69.93 69.93
Bank Charges - Floating 2.00 2.00
(17,412.509) (17,412.59)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(44,873.88) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(29,841.09) HMRC - VAT NIL NIL
(23,517.46) HMRC - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
(34,873.28) HMRC - Corporation Tax NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(133,105.71) 16,976.73 16,976.73
REPRESENTED BY
IB Current Floating 13,322.74
Vat Control Account 3,653.99
16,976.73

e

Lila Thomas

Joint Administrator

21 May 2019 14:12



Appendix C

A schedule of work “—Nv

Adgvisory

Pyramid Connect Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Repatt



Pyramid Connect Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION) “zv
Schedule of Work

Advisory

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the office holder(s) during the reporting pericd together with an outline of work still to
complete,

Where work undertaken results in the realisation of funds (from the sale of assets), there may be a financial benefit to creditors should there be sufficient funds
available to make a distribution to one or more class of creditor. In this case work undertaken will include the scrutiny and agreement of creditor claims.

A proportion of the work undertaken by an Insolvency Practitioner is required by statute, including ensuring the appointment is valid, notifications of the
appointment to third parties, regular reporting on the progress, notifying statutory bodies where required in relation to the conduct of the directors, complying

with relevant legislation and regulatory matters. This may not have a direct financial benefit to creditors but is substantially there to protect creditors and other
stakeholders and ensuring they are kept informed of developments.

Note | Category Fee Basis Agreed
1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING Fixed Fee

Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken £25,000

General Matters

Regularly reviewing the conduct of the case and the Case reviews will be completed on a quarterly basis.

case strategy and updating as required by the
insolvency practitioners regulatory professional body to
ensure all statutory matters are attended to and to
ensure the case is progressing.

Requlatory Requirements

Completion of money laundering risk assessment
procedures, Know your client checks and take on
procedures in accordance with the Money Laundering
Regulations including consideration of professional and
ethical matters and other legislation such as the Bribery
Act, Data Protection Act.




Pyramid Connect Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION) “z—v

Schedule of Work Advisory

_ Case Management Requirements
| Case strategy has been determined and documented, The directors have been asked to produce the
Company’s Statement of affairs however this has not
been received. Given the outcome, it is not in the
interests of creditors to incur any costs to aid its
completion.

Obtaining legal advice on the validity of appointment to
ensure all required documentation has been properly
filed and submitted. In addition this would include a
review of any security documentation to confirm the
validity of any charges.

Setting up and administering insolvent estate bank
accounts throughout the duration of the case

Compiling a forecast of the work that has been or is
anticipated will be undertaken throughout the duration
of the case, circulating this to creditors together with
other such documentation as required to enable the
relevant approving creditors to assess and vote on the
fee bases proposed.

Correspondence with the former advisors to the
Company requesting third party information to assist in
general enquiries.

2 ASSET REALISATION ASSET REALISATION Percentage of
Work undertaken during the repotting period Future wark to he undertaken realisations —

5% of gross
realisations

Sale of the business and assets The sale agreement includes an anti-embarrassment
clause and an earn-out provision which may generate

A sale of the Company’s business and assets completed additional asset realisations in due course,

to Executive Connect Limited on 31 October 2018 in
accordance with SIP16. The sale consideration, being
£225,483 has been received in full. The purchaser is a
company connected by common control with Neera




Pyramid Connect Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Schedule of Work

Shukla and Harsh Shukla appointed Directors. Full details
of the transaction were included in the SIP16 disclosure
circulated with the Administrators proposals.

Cash at Bank

A small credit balance in the sum of £275 has been
remitted to the Administrators.

Bank Interest

The sum of £15.32 has been received during the period.

CREDITORS
Work undertaken during the reporting period

CREDITORS
Future work to be undertaken

Fixed Fee
£25,000

Secured Creditors:

Seek legal advice as to the validity of the charges held
by the Company’s secured creditors. A distribution has
been paid to ABN in accordance with their fixed charge
security in line with this advice. ABN's indebtedness has
been repaid in full.

Preferential creditors:

Preferential creditor claims in respect of any arrears of
wages and holiday pay have been mitigated as all
employees have been transferred to ECL in accordance
with TUPE regulations. There may be a small claim in
respect of unpaid pension contributions, this claim is
currently being quantified.

Unsecured creditors:

If sufficient funds are available to make a distribution
to the unsecured creditors the office holder will write
to all known creditors to notify of the possibility of a
distribution and requested submission of claims. Ta
date the IP is aware of 18 potential creditors
according to the information currently available, As
required the office holder will advertise for claims
and adjudicate on them if there are sufficient funds
to make a distribution, either agreeing or rejecting, in
full or in part. There is a statutory time limit to
enable creditors whose claims have been rejected ta
appeal, once this time limit has passed the office
holder will make a distribution to creditors.

FRP

Advisory




Pyramid Connect Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION) ﬂzv

Schedule of Work Advisory
Pensions: HMRC claims:
Establishing the position with regards any Employer Liaising with HMRC to establish their claim and
pension scheme, notifying the relevant parties in seeking tax advice to minimise claims and maximise
accordance with the legislation. returns to creditors where appropriate.
Landlord:

The Company occupied premises at 2™ Floor
Buckingham House, Glover's Court, Preston, PR1 3LS.
In conjunction with the sale, a licence to occupy was
granted to ECL for a three month period to allow them
to negotiate with the iandlord. Negotiations between
the landlord and the purchaser have been protracted
however, both parties have now agreed to an
assignment of the existing lease. A licence to assign has
been drafted and signed by the Administrators. We
await confirmation as to completion of the assignment,

4 INVESTIGATIONS INVESTIGATIONS Fixed Fee
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken £25,000
An IP has a duty to review the books and records and Naone

other information available to identify the assets that
may be available to realise for the benefit of the
insolvency estate,

Furthermore there may be other antecedent or voidable
transactions that are identified which if pursued could
swell the funds available for the insolvency estate.

All directors of the Company both current and those
holding office within 3 years of the insclvency have
been asked to complete a questionnaire to assist in
preparing the statutory return to the Department of




Pyramid Connect Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Schedule of Work

e Business Energy and Industrial Strategy ("DBEIS”) in
accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification
Act. Our report has been submitted.

5 STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING Fixed Fee
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken £25,000
The proposals have been circulated to all known To provide statutory reports to various stakehoiders
creditors and were deemed approved on 26 November at regular intervals and manage any queries arising
2018. Separate approval for resolutions in respect therefrom. Copies of these reports are required to
remuneration, disbursements, pre-appointment costs be filed at Registrar of Companies.
and discharge from liability has been obtained from the )
secured creditor. To place legal advertisements as required by statute

which may include formal meetings of creditors and
To calculate and protect the value of assets that are not notices to submit claims
subject to a charge by obtaining a bond to the correct ) ) )
level. To deal with the statutory requirements in order to
bring the case to a close and for the office holders(s)
Advertising notice of the Administrators appointment as to abtain their release from office; this includes
required by statute. preparing final reports for stakeholders, statutory
advertising and filing the relevant documentation
The IP is required to establish the existence of any with the Court/Registrar of Companies
pension schemes and staging dates for autc-enrolment
and take appropriate action to notify all relevant parties
and appoint independent trustees if required.
Dealing with post appointment VAT and or other tax
returns as required.

6 LEGAL AND LITIGATION LEGAL AND LITIGATION Fixed Fee
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken £25,000
Completion of the sale of the business and assets. Seeking legal advice as and when needed throughout

the assignment.

FRP

Advisary




Appendix D

Details of the Administrators’ disbursements for the period and cumulative >ﬂa<_m~9<qv

Disbursements for the period
31 October 2018 to 30 April 2019

Value £
Category 1
Postage 8.00
Prof. Services 49.93
Bonding 225.00
Grand Total 283.93

Pyramid Connect Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix E

Receipts and payments account for the period and cumulative “—N—U
Advisory

Pyramid Connect Limited (In Administration)
Tne Adrrimistrators’ Progress Report



Pyramid Connect Limited
(In Administratjon)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS 5QL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 31/10/2018 From 31/10/2018
of Affairs To 30/04/2019 To 30/04/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwili 44,999.00 44,999.00
Contracts 1.00 1.00
Book Debts 172,483.00 172,483.00
217,483.00 217,483.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Accountancy Fees 1,250.00 1,250.00
{1,250.00) (1,250.00)
SECURED CREDITORS
ABN AMRO Commercial Finance 190,134.00 190,134.00
(190,134.00) (190,134.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment 8,000.00 §,000.00
Cash at Bank 275.00 275.00
Bank Interest Gross 15.32 15.32
8,290.32 8,290.32
COST OF REALISATICNS
Administrators Pre-Appointment Fees 10,000.00 10,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,500.00 1,500.00
Legal fees - Pre-Administration 5,840.66 5,840.66
Statutory Advertising 69.93 69.93
Bank Charges - Floating 2.00 2.00
(17,412.59) (17,412.59)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(44,873.88) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(29,841.09) HMRC - VAT NIL NIL
(23,517.46) HMRC - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
{34,873.28) HMRC - Corporation Tax NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(133,105.71) 16,976.73 16,976.73
REPRESENTED BY
IB Current Floating 13,322.74
Vat Control Account 3,653.99
16,976.73

P

Lita Thomas

Joint Administrator

21 May 2019 15:34



Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the Period

Pyramid Connect Limited - in Administration
Statement of expenses for the period ended

30/04/2019
Period to

30/04/2019
Expenses £
Office Holders' remuneration (Fixed Fee) 25,000
Office Holders' remuneration (Percentage)* Uncertain
Office Holders' disbursements 284
Legal Fees 5,841
Accountancy Fees 1,250
Agents Fees 1,500
Statutory Advertising 70
Total 33,945

FRP

Advisory

*Approval obtained for 5% of gross realisations. However, it is currently anticipated based on the level of assets identified to date in this matter that these costs will not be
recovered in full and fees drawn will be restricted to the level of funds available.

Pyramid Connect Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



